SENATE BILL No. 116

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED BILL

Citations Affected: IC 20-20-42.

Synopsis: Out of school time pilot program and fund. Requires the department of education (department) to establish a pilot program to provide grants for out of school time programs that serve students in grades 5 through 8. Establishes eligibility requirements. Establishes the out of school time program fund. Requires, before November 1 of each year, the department to submit a report regarding the pilot program to the governor, budget committee, state board of education, and legislative council.

Effective: July 1, 2017.

Kruse

January 4, 2017, read first time and referred to Committee on Education and Career Development.



First Regular Session 120th General Assembly (2017)

PRINTING CODE. Amendments: Whenever an existing statute (or a section of the Indiana Constitution) is being amended, the text of the existing provision will appear in this style type, additions will appear in this style type, and deletions will appear in this style type.

Additions: Whenever a new statutory provision is being enacted (or a new constitutional provision adopted), the text of the new provision will appear in **this style type**. Also, the word **NEW** will appear in that style type in the introductory clause of each SECTION that adds a new provision to the Indiana Code or the Indiana Constitution.

Conflict reconciliation: Text in a statute in *this style type* or *this style type* reconciles conflicts between statutes enacted by the 2016 Regular Session of the General Assembly.

SENATE BILL No. 116

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning education.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

SECTION 1. IC 20-20-42-1.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA

2	CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS
3	[EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 1.5. As used in this chapter,
4	"fund" refers to the out of school time program fund established
5	by section 6 of this chapter.
6	SECTION 2. IC 20-20-42-3.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA
7	CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS
8	[EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 3.5. As used in this chapter, "pilot
9	program" refers to the pilot program established by section 7 of
10	this chapter.
11	SECTION 3. IC 20-20-42-6 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE
12	AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY
13	1, 2017]: Sec. 6. (a) The out of school time program fund is
14	established to competitively grant funds to expand access to, or
15	increase the quality of, out of school time programs.



(c) The fund consists of:



16

17

1	(1) appropriations;
2	(2) gifts and bequests;
3	(3) fees deposited in the fund by law; and
4	(4) grants received from the federal government or private
5	sources.
6	(d) The expenses of administering the fund shall be paid from
7	money in the fund.
8	(e) The treasurer of state shall invest the money in the fund not
9	currently needed to meet the obligations of the fund in the same
10	manner as other public money may be invested. Interest that
11	accrues from these investments shall be deposited in the fund.
12	(f) Money in the fund at the end of a state fiscal year does not
13	revert to the state general fund.
14	SECTION 4. IC 20-20-42-7 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE
15	AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY
16	1, 2017]: Sec. 7. (a) The department shall establish a pilot program
17	to provide grants for out of school time programs that serve
18	students in grades 5 through 8.
19	(b) School corporations and nonprofit community based
20	organizations may apply to the department for a grant under the
21	pilot program.
22	(c) To be eligible for a grant under the pilot program, an out of
23	school time program must:
24	(1) address college and career readiness;
25	(2) align with academic standards;
26	(3) be available to students on a free, low cost, or means tested
27	basis; and
28	(4) be provided by a:
29	(A) school corporation in collaboration with a community
30	based organization; or
31	(B) community based organization in collaboration with a
32	school corporation.
33	(d) Subject to the requirements of this chapter, the department
34	shall determine:
35	(1) the eligibility requirements, application process, and
36	selection process for awarding grants under the pilot
37	program;
38	(2) the administration and reporting requirements for grant
39	recipients participating in the pilot program; and
40	(3) with the assistance of the board, an appropriate outcomes
41	based accountability system for out of school time programs
42	awarded a grant under the pilot program.



1	SECTION 5. IC 20-20-42-8 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE
2	AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY
3	1, 2017]: Sec. 8. Before November 1 of each year, the department
4	shall submit a report regarding the pilot program to the:
5	(1) governor;
6	(2) budget committee;
7	(3) state board; and
8	(4) legislative council in an electronic format under IC 5-14-6.

